

No. 11-1059

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

GENESIS HEALTHCARE CORPORATION AND  
ELDERCARE RESOURCES CORP.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LAURA SYMCZYK,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
ACA INTERNATIONAL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

DAVID ISRAEL  
BRYAN C. SHARTLE  
SESSIONS, FISHMAN,  
NATHAN & ISRAEL, LLC  
3850 N. Causeway Blvd.,  
Suite 200  
Metairie, LA 70002  
(504) 828-3700

MICHAEL D. SLODOV  
*Counsel of Record*  
SESSIONS, FISHMAN,  
NATHAN & ISRAEL, LLC  
15 E. Summit St.  
Chagrin Falls, OH 44022  
(440) 318-1073  
mslodov@sessions-law.biz

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
ACA International*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. A justiciable controversy no longer exists after an offer of judgment affording com- plete relief has been tendered. ....	4
A. Economic costs of litigation animate and limit offers of judgment.....	7
B. The individual interests at stake in putative class actions can be satisfied before class certification.....	13
C. The Third Circuit’s expansion of the inherently transitory exception to mootness to all class and representa- tive actions is misguided. ....	16
D. There is no “nascent” or “indivisible” interest at stake before a motion for class certification has been filed. ....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn. v. Hartford</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1938) .....	5
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009) .....	13, 20
<i>American Pipe &amp; Const. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) .....	20
<i>Board of School Commissioners v. Jacobs</i> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975) .....	5, 15
<i>Buller v. Owner Operator Indep. Driver Risk Retention Group, Inc.</i> , 461 F.Supp.2d 757 (S.D. Ill. 2006) .....	14
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2020, 179 L.Ed.2d 1118 (2011) .....	5
<i>Carroll v. United Compucred Collections, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991) .....	18
<i>Cruz v. Farquharson</i> , 252 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Damasco v. Clearwire Corp.</i> , 662 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	6, 15, 18
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat. Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	5
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 3156326 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	4
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	19
<i>Goldenberg v. Indel, Inc.</i> , No. 09-5202, 2012 WL 2466567 (D.N.J. June 27, 2012) .....	20
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich LPA</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1605, 176 L.Ed.2d 519 (2010).....	10
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich</i> , 271 F.R.D. 572 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....	10
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich</i> , No. 1:06-cv-01397, 2011 WL 1434679 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2011).....	10
<i>Lee v. Thomas &amp; Thomas</i> , 109 F.3d 302 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	22
<i>Los Angeles County v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	20
<i>Lucero v. Bureau of Collection Recovery, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2011).....	18, 21
<i>Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	12, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Marschall v. Recovery Solution Specialists, Inc.</i> , 399 Fed.Appx. 186, 2010 WL 3937992 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>McDowall v. Cogan</i> , 216 F.R.D. 46 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	14
<i>Mims v. Arrow Financial Services, LLC</i> , 132 S.Ct. 740 (2012) .....	7
<i>Muro v. Target Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Olson v. Brown</i> , 594 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>Rocky v. King</i> , 900 F.2d 864 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	19
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2368, 180 L.Ed.2d 341 (2011) .....	5, 15, 20
<i>Symczyk v. Genesis HealthCare Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	16, 21
<i>Sze v. I.N.S.</i> , 153 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Thomas v. Law Firm of Simpson &amp; Cybak</i> , 244 Fed.Appx. 741, 2007 WL 2126270 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>U.S. Parole Commission v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wade v. Kirkland</i> , 118 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Weiss v. Regal Collections</i> , 385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	16, 17, 18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. III § 2. ....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1692k .....	8, 10, 13
47 U.S.C. § 227 .....	7, 8
 RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 15 .....	20
FED. R. CIV. P. 23 .....	7, 18, 21, 22
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e), Advisory Committee Notes to 2003 Amendment .....	14
FED. R. CIV. P. 68 .....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2008).....	6, 8, 15, 19, 20
<i>Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure, Report of the Civil Rules Advisory Committee</i> (May 20, 2002), reprinted in 215 F.R.D. 158 (2003) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Daniel A. Zariski, et al., <i>Mootness In The Class Action Context: Court-Created Exceptions To The “Case Or Controversy” Requirement Of Article III</i> , 26 REV. LITIG. 77 (Winter 2007) .....	16
Emery G. Lee III, Thomas E. Willging, <i>Defining The Problem Of Cost In Federal Civil Litigation</i> , 60 DUKE L.J. 765 (2010) .....	8
Harold S. Lewis, Jr. & Thomas A. Eaton, <i>Rule 68 Offers of Judgment: The Practices and Opinions of Experienced Civil Rights and Employment Discrimination Attorneys</i> , 241 F.R.D. 332 (2007).....	8
Harold S. Lewis, Jr. & Thomas A. Eaton, <i>The Contours of a New FRCP, Rule 68.1: A Proposed Two-Way Offer of Settlement Provision for Federal Fee-Shifting Cases</i> , 252 F.R.D. 551 (2009).....	8, 9
John R. Chiles, Alan D. Leeth, R. Frank Springfield, Zachary D. Miller, <i>Same Song, Different Year – Attorneys’ Fees Still A Driving Force Behind Consumer Finance Litigation</i> , 62 CONSUMER FIN. L.Q. REP. 256 (Fall-Winter 2008).....	9
JOSEPH M. McLAUGHLIN, <i>McLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS</i> (8th ed. 2011) .....	4, 11, 14, 16
Marie Gryphon, <i>Assessing The Effects Of A “Loser Pays” Rule On The American Legal System: An Economic Analysis And Proposal For Reform</i> , 8 RUTGERS J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 567 (Spring 2011).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

Martin H. Redish, <i>Class Actions And The Democratic Difficulty: Rethinking The Intersection Of Private Litigation And Public Goals</i> , 2003 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 71 (2003).....	12
Romualdo P. Eclavea, <i>Annotation, Mootness of class representative’s claim pending litigation as precluding maintenance of class action under Rule 23 of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, as amended in 1966</i> , 33 A.L.R. FED. 484 (1977 & SUPP.) .....	16
WILLIAM B. RUBENSTEIN ET AL., <i>NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS</i> (5th ed. 2011).....	6, 14, 16
